## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

June 10, 2019

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met on Monday, June 10, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall, Mayfield, Kentucky. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Dennis Null, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Nick Summers Barry McDonald Derrick Parrott Johnny Jackson

Nate Cox

Phil Myers Carol Todd Chuck Whitnell Brad Rodgers

Councilmember Phil Myers led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Carol Todd led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Bjarne Hansen, with Purchase Area District, and Scott with HDR, presented an update on the Bike Way Trails to the Council.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Rodgers, and with Summers, Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Todd and Rodgers voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the May 13, 2019 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Jackson and with Rodgers, Todd, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox, Parrott and Summers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes from the special called meeting on May 28, 2019. Motion passed unanimously.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion made by Cox, seconded by McDonald, with Summers, Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Todd and Rodgers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-19**, "an ordinance amending Fiscal Ordinance 2-18, an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2019, estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Parrott, with Rodgers, Todd, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Myers, Cox, Parrott and Summers voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Fiscal Ordinance 2-19**, "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for the fiscal year July 1, 2019, through June 30,2020 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government". Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Rodgers, seconded by Summers, with Summers, Parrott, Cox, Myers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Todd, and Rodgers voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 3-19**, "an ordinance amending the sewer use ordinance (Ordinance 1-91) for the City of Mayfield Kentucky".

No reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

With no further business to come before the Council, the Council moved from the chambers, and departed city hall to view properties deemed chronic nuisance by the code enforcement officers, and the meeting was adjourned at 8:08 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky